

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
CHARLES MILLS, CRAIG SOTOMAYOR,  
BRADEN HOLLIDAY,

Plaintiffs,

23 Civ. 7460 (PAC) (OTW)

-against-

NEW YORK CITY, New York,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM**  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
**2 Overhill Road, Suite 400**  
**Scarsdale, New York 10583**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING.....	3
A. 38 RCNY 5-25.....	4
B. NYC Admin. Code 10-302.1(a) and (c)-(e).....	4
C. 38 RCNY 5-22(a)(7), (8), (9), (10).....	5
D. Plaintiffs Suffered Actual Harm and Will Continue to Suffer Actual Harm.....	5
II. THE COMPLAINT STATES PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF.....	8
A. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Violations of Protected Conduct.....	8
B. The <i>Bruen</i> Test Imposes No Greater Burden on Plaintiffs.....	9
C. The <i>Bruen</i> Test Does Not Require Plaintiffs to Plead (or Prove) That the City’s Regulations “Actually Prevent or At Least Severely Impair the Ability of Law-Abiding Citizens to Either Possess a Firearm in Their Home or Carry in Public”.....	13
D. Whether Second Amendment Rights Are “Infringed” Is Determined By Whether The Government’s Regulations Are Consistent With the Plain Text, the Nation’s Historical Traditions, and Supreme Court Precedent – A Burden the Government is Required to Bear Under <i>Bruen</i> . ....	14
E. The Cases Cited In Support of Defendant’s Balancing Test Are Inapposite and/or Were Decided Pre- <i>Bruen</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2, 3
<i>B&amp;L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 999 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	16
<i>Buday v. N.Y. Yankees P’ship</i> , 486 F. App’x 894 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Doe v. Bonta</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	15
<i>Farbstein v. Hicksville Pub. Libr.</i> , 254 F. App’x 50 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) abrogated by <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1, 142 S. Ct. 2111, 213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2022) .....	14
<i>K.S. v. City of New York</i> , 2023 WL 6608739 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2023) .....	3
<i>Knight v. City of New York</i> , 2023 WL 8260114 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2023).....	18
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023).....	17
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	17

*Lopez v. Jet Blue Airways*,  
662 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 3

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992)..... 2

*Mid-New York Env't & Sustainability Promotion Comm., Inc. v. Dragon Springs Buddhist, Inc.*,  
647 F. Supp. 3d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 2

*Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. City of San Jose*,  
618 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2022)..... 11

*New York State Firearms Ass'n v. Nigrelli*,  
2023 WL 8495198 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2023)..... 17

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
142 S.Ct 2111 (2022)..... 9, 10

*Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp., Michigan*,  
2022 WL 3137711 (6th Cir. Aug. 5, 2022)..... 11

*Rhulen Agency, Inc. v. Ala. Ins. Guar. Ass'n*,  
896 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 2

*Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority*,  
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir.2009)..... 2

*Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong*,  
930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 7

*United States v. Bost*,  
2023 WL 7386567 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2023)..... 12

*United States v. Gore*,  
2023 WL 2141032 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2023) ..... 12

*United States v. Libertad*,  
2023 WL 4378863 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2023) ..... 15

*United States v. Pringle*,  
2023 WL 7135176 (D. Mass. Oct. 30, 2023) ..... 12, 16

*United States v. Reyna*,  
No. 21-cr-41, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225896, at \*9 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022)..... 10

*Vitagliano v. County of Westchester*,  
71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 7

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. 922(a)(2) and (3) ..... 15, 16  
18 U.S.C. 922(g)..... 12  
18 U.S.C. 922(j)..... 12  
18 U.S.C. 922(k)..... 10

**Regulations**

38 RCNY 5-25 ..... 3, 4  
38 RCNY 5-25(a)..... 1  
38 RCNY 5-25(d)..... 1, 5  
38 RCNY 5-22(8)..... 1  
38 RCNY 5-25(d)(4)(i) ..... 6  
38 RCNY 5-25(c)(5) ..... 6, 7  
38 RCNY 5-22(a)(7), (8), (9), (10) ..... 5  
38 RCNY 5-22(a)(7), (8), (9), and (10) ..... 5  
38 RCNY 5-25(d)(4)(i) and (iv), 5-25(c)(5) ..... 5  
38 RCNY § 5-25(d)(4)(i) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

NYC Admin. Code 10-131 ..... 17  
NYC Admin. Code 10-302.1(a), (b) ..... Passim  
NYC Admin. Code § 10-311(a) ..... 4
